Agenda
For enquiries on this agenda, please contact:
Marian Morrison 020 8547 4623
email: marian.morrison@kingston.gov.uk
Published on 18 April 2019

Health Overview Panel
Date:

Tuesday 30 April 2019

Time:

7:30 pm

Place:

Guildhall, Kingston upon Thames

Members of the Committee
Councillor Munir Ravalia (Chair), Councillor Anita Schaper (Vice Chair), Councillor Sushila
Abraham, Councillor Kim Bailey, Councillor Mark Beynon, Councillor Olivia Boult,
Councillor Kevin Davis, Councillor Lesley Heap, Councillor Maria Netley, Councillor
Annette Wookey and Councillor Yogan Yoganathan
Advisory Members
Dr Liz Meerabeau – Kingston HealthWatch
Kate Dudley – Kingston Carers’ Network
Dr Jane D’Souza – GP Advisory Member

Everyone is welcome to attend the meeting
This agenda is available to view on: www.kingston.gov.uk
You can also access this agenda through the Modern.gov app or by scanning the QR
code with your smartphone.

2

AGENDA
Questions
There is a 20 minute question and answer session at the start of the meeting –advance
notice of questions is encouraged.

1.

Questions
To consider questions from the gallery on items which are not on the agenda

2.

Apologies for absence and attendance of substitute members

3.

Declarations of Interest

4.

Minutes
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2018

5.

Dental Services and Oral Health in Kingston

Appendix A

To consider the report, scrutinise and make any recommendations
6.

Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board
To consider the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on
15 November 2018

7.

Work Programme
Work Programme:
3 July 2019



8.

Health Screening
Update on CAMHS

Urgent Items authorised by the Chair

Appendix B

3
9.

Exclusion of the Press and Public

This item is included as a standard agenda item which will only be relevant if any exempt
matter is to be considered at the meeting:
To exclude the public from the meeting under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government
Act 1972 on th
[...]
oral health conditions is around £3.4
billion per year.

3.

Local authorities are statutorily required to provide or commission oral health
promotion programmes to improve the health of the local population, to an extent
that they consider appropriate in their areas. The risk factors for poor oral health
overlap with those for other public health issues so it is important that oral health is
not promoted in isolation, but as part of a comprehensive approach to improving
overall population health.

Commissioning of Dental Services

A2

4.

NHS England is responsible for commissioning NHS dental services in England,
including community, specialist and out of hours services to cover both routine and
urgent care. This does not include private dentists, although many dentists will
offer a mixture of NHS and private care.

5.

Any treatment that, in the dentist’s opinion, is clinically necessary to protect or
maintain good oral health is available on the NHS, however most people will pay a
contribution towards this. Information regarding the charges and how these are
calculated can be found on the NHS Website. The following groups of people are
entitled to free NHS dental care:
● under 18, or under 19 and in full time education
● pregnant or have had a baby in the past 12 months
● being treated in an NHS hospital and care is provided by the hospital
dentist (except dentures and bridges)
● receiving low income benefits or if under 20 and a dependent of someone
receiving low income benefits.

6.

You do not need to register with a dentist in the same way as with a GP because
there is no catchment area for dental practices. However, there is disparity across
the country in terms of accessibility of dentists and therefore some people may
experience long waiting times. Locally, there are approximately 26 dental practices
in Kingston offering NHS dental care and, according to a recent child dental survey
in the borough (see below), access to these is relatively easy for the majority of
respondents.

Oral Health Promotion and Tackling Inequalities
7.

While NHS England, as commissioner of dental services, has some responsibility
for tackling inequalities, the main responsibility for oral health promotion rests with
local authorities.

8.

In response to this, a number of boroughs across South London, including
Kingston, have funded an oral health promotion service. This service is
commissioned by NHS England on behalf of these boroughs and is delivered by
Kings College Hospital. The service provides oral health promotion interventions
targeting those at greatest risk of poor health outcomes. In Kingston,
commissioners have recently begun meeting with the leads for this service to
monitor progress and ensure the service is meeting local need.

9.

Traditionally, the local oral health promotion service has focussed on direct
delivery of oral health promotion messages to children and families in early years
settings and schools. However, in Kingston we have encouraged a move towards
more sustainable approaches that involve this service training professionals within
child health services to deliver universal oral health messages themselves to
enable the oral health experts to focus their efforts on more targeted work with
those who are more vulnerable. Progress on this is still in the early stages.

Children’s Oral Health
10.

Tooth decay in children can lead to a range of complications, such as chronic pain,
speech difficulties and missed days from school, that may impact throughout a

A3
child’s life and even into adulthood. In the UK tooth extractions are the commonest
reason for hospital admissions amongst 5 to 9 year olds and, in 2015/16, cost the
NHS in England approximately £50.5m.

11.

In August 2018, Kingston Public Health published a joint strategic needs
assessment (JSNA) chapter on children’s oral health. This was undertaken in
response to data showing a decline in the oral health of children in Kingston. The
aim was to better understand the local data, identify gaps in service provision and
establish the needs of this population group going forwards (see Appendix 1 for
the full JSNA chapter). Key issues from this needs assessment included:
a. Kingston has some scope to improve outcomes for children.
Whilst Kingston has a similar amount of tooth decay experience to the
national average and is better than the London average, there is a higher
rate of hospital admissions for tooth extraction.
b. Preventative advice could reach some families earlier and could be more
comprehensive.
There is low uptake of dental services among younger children, and
preventative advice may not be reaching parents early enough. In
particular, some parents say they have not been advised about what foods
and drinks are best to keep children’s teeth healthy.
c. The local environment is not always helpful for oral health.
Parents find it difficult to restrict their child’s sugar intake, especially when
they are in school.
d. Kingston’s demography and ethnically diverse population mean it is
important to ensure systems are in place for oral health advice to reach all
Kingston’s communities.

12.

To further inform the JSNA chapter, Public Health Kingston conducted a survey
with parents in the borough to gather their views and experiences of the impact of
children’s oral health on local families, their confidence in managing the oral health
of their children and the experiences of and levels of satisfaction with local dental
services (see Appendix 2 for the full report on this survey). Key issues from this
included:
a. Almost half of local parents (46%) said their child had had at least one
problem with their oral health over the past six months. The commonest
reported were problems with the appearance of their teeth, mouth or gums.
b. Just under one in three parents (32%) had felt stressed or anxious about
their child’s oral health in the last six months.
c. Although 75% of parents said that it was easy to access dent
[...]
ncludes advice about

what foods and drinks a child should be consuming and when to visit the
dentist for the first time, as well as about toothbrushing and frequency of
visits to the dentist.
d. Dentists should prioritise prevention of decay for young children by
ensuring routine appointments are available for families, including those
with young children, and considering how to make their practices more
child-friendly.
Access to a Dentist by People who are in Urgent Housing Need/No Fixed Abode
14.

A needs assessment of 248 ‘help seeking’ (i.e. contacting local services for advice
and support) individuals in 2011/12, assessed their access to health services. The
locations used were:RBK drop-in centre, resettlement and Job Centre Plus; Drug
and alcohol treatment and recovery services (DIP, RISE, CRI, YP services); Local
charities for vulnerable adults (YMCA, St Peter’s Church, MIND Kingston, KCAH)

15.

28% (65 individuals) of this cohort had an urgent housing need with No Fixed
Abode (NFA), 90% of whom were aged 20-59 years, and two-thirds were men.

16.

71.3% of all help-seeking respondents had a dentist. The average time since last
visit to dentist (if registered) was 10.9 months. Amongst people with housing
problems/NFA, this percentage was 68.2% with an average time since last visit of
10.7 months. If all people with housing problems/NFA were looked at, regardless
of registration with dentist, the average time since last visit was 19.8 months.

A5

17.

This frequency of access in 2011/12 is slightly higher than the frequency of visits
to a dentist by children, with three in five (63.4%) children aged under 18 in
Kingston having visited an NHS dentist in the last two years (up to March 2017).

What has changed?
18.

In response to the findings of the JSNA and parental survey, Kingston Public
Health has worked closely with colleagues from the Oral Health Promotion Service
and 0-19s team to:
a. Ensure Health Visitors (registered nurses and midwives who have
additional training in community public health nursing to provide a proactive,
universal service for children aged 0-5 years) distribute toothbrush packs:
i.

at the mandated 1 year and 2.5 year health checks.

ii.

at other appropriate times, for example during talks on weaning and
introducing solids, during drop-in clinics where oral health is
discussed

iii.

to all families considered to be more vulnerable to health inequalities
and where more intensive work is being undertaken

b. Ensure targets around the reduction of tooth decay are introduced into the
specifications for school health and health visiting.
c. Ensure colleagues from the school health and health visiting teams are
trained to deliver evidence based interventions with consistent and up to
date messaging.
d. Ensure colleagues in school health are equipped with the skills to deliver
messages to schools regarding healthy food and drink policies and lesson
plans around this topic.

Plans for the Future
19.

Plans for future work around this area include:
a. Further investigation of the needs of other vulnerable population groups in
Kingston, such as Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic (BAME) and Gypsy
Roma Traveller (GRT) communities and the homeless population.
b. The oral health promotion service are continuing to develop their ‘train the
trainer’ model to ensure more services are able to deliver universal oral
health promotion messages themselves and free the capacity of colleagues
in this service to focus their efforts on the most vulnerable children and
families.
c. Further links need to made with the Healthy Schools and Healthy Early
Years London initiatives to embed oral health as a key priority area for local
settings.
d. Continue to deliver on the recommendations of the JSNA chapter on
children’s oral health - adopting the strategic approach to children’s oral
health in Kingston to create an oral-health friendly environment, strengthen

A6
individual and community skills to support oral health and 
[...]
ts think
it’s easy to access dental
services for children in Kingston

1. There is some scope to
improve outcomes.
Kingston has a similar rate
of child tooth decay
experience to the national
average, though better than
London average. There is
also a higher rate of hospital
admissions for tooth
extractions..

3. The local environment is
not always helpful for oral
health. Parents find it difficult
to restrict their child’s sugar
intake, especially when they
are in school.

Three in five (60%) think
it’s easy to access oral
health advice

46% of parents say they’ve had at
least one problem with their child’s
oral health in the last six months
Parents of younger children are less
likely to say they’ve had oral health
advice than parents of older children

Three in five children aged under 18
in Kingston have visited an NHS
dentist in the last two years

2. Preventative advice
could reach some families
earlier and could be more
comprehensive. There is
low uptake of dental
services among younger
children, and preventative
advice may not be reaching
parents early enough. In
particular, some parents say
they haven’t been advised
about what foods and drinks
are best to keep children’s
teeth healthy.

4. KIngston’s demography
and ethnically diverse
population mean it is
important to ensure
systems are in place for
oral health advice to reach
all Kingston’s
communities.

A8

More than one in five children
(21.5%) in Kingston has tooth decay
by their first year of school at age five

Key issues for Kingston

2

Kingston JSNA Factsheet: children’s oral health
Why does it matter?
For 5 to 9 year olds in the UK, tooth extractions are the
commonest reason for hospital admissions.
Tooth extractions for children cost the NHS in England
£50.5m in 2015-16.

How can tooth decay be prevented?
1. Creating oral-health friendly policies and
environments
Creating an environment that’s friendly to everyone’s
Risk factors for tooth decay (dental caries) are related to
oral health can help to
[...]
9 compared to England as a whole. This issue is
common in London.

There is variation around the borough in the rate of
access to NHS dentists. Tudor ward has the highest
access rates, with 72.6% of children under 18 accessing
an NHS dentist in the two years up to March 2017; St
Mark’s ward has the lowest access rates, with 46.7% of
Among 0 - 5 year olds, the figure is only two in five
children under 18 accessing an NHS dentist in the same
(37.7%). Lower dental access rates for younger children period.
are common across London and England as a whole.
Local data shows there is no clear relationship between
dental access rates and deprivation (as measured by
the percentage of children in low income households).
However, we know from UK and international evidence
that factors influencing uptake of dental services can
include:
●
parents’ education, socioeconomic status
and beliefs
●
fear of the dentist
●
ethnicity
Experiences of Kingston families
An informal online survey [link] of more than 100 local
parents (not necessarily representative of Kingston’s
population) conducted by Kingston’s public health team
in 2017-18 found that:
Almost half of local parents (46%) said their child had
had at least one problem with their oral health over the
past six months. The commonest reported were
problems with the appearance of their teeth, mouth or
gums.

Source:
Hospital
Episode
Statistics

Just under one in three parents (32%) had felt stressed
or anxious about their child’s oral health in the last six
months.
Three in four (75%) parents said that it was easy to
access dental care for children in Kingston, and 60%
said that it was easy to access oral health advice.

Parents of younger children were less likely than others
to say they had been given the right oral health advice
and less confident than others about how to look after
their child’s oral health. Only seven in ten parents of 1 4 year olds had been given advice about how often to
visit the dentist.
Only 55% of parents said they had been given advice
about what kinds of food and drink their child should be
consuming.

A12

In 2016-17, one in every 100 (1.16%) 5 - 9 year olds in
Kingston had a tooth removed under general
anaesthetic. The number of hospital admissions for
tooth extraction for this age group in Kingston has
increased since 2011-12.

Dental access
Three in five (63.4%) children aged under 18 in Kingston
have visited an NHS dentist in the last two years (up to
March 2017).

Seven in eight parents said their child had been to the
dentist at least once. The commonest age to start going
to the dentist was two years old, which is older than the
age recommended by Public Health England for a first
visit. More than a third did not go to the dentist until they
were three or older.
Among those who had used dental services, nine in ten
said that their child’s experience had been good or very
good. The aspects of dental services with the most
scope for improvement were length of wait for a routine
appointment, and the child-friendly nature of the
practice.
Qualitative research conducted with children and
parents from HealthWatch Kingston found that:
●
●

●

●

Dentists who were seen as “child-friendly”
were considered to be especially helpful
Children and parents had a good
understanding of what foods and drinks are
best for oral health, but parents found it
difficult to monitor and control how much
sugar their children were eating, particularly
when they went to school
Children and parents knew the importance of
regular toothbrushing, but not all were aware
of good toothbrushing technique
Some parents had had problems accessing
NHS dental care because practices were
oversubscribed

6

Kingston JSNA Factsheet: children’s oral health
What support do we already have in place?

King’s College Hospital Community
Special Care Dentistry provides a referral
service for children with special needs
across South West London and an oral
health promotion service which offers
training and g
[...]
There were no urgent items.

Signed…………………………………………………….Date…………………
Chair

37



Minutes of the meeting

ROYAL BOROUGH OF KINGSTON UPON THAMES
HEALTH OVERVIEW PANEL
30 APRIL 2019
(7:30 pm – 9:12 pm)
Councillor Munir Ravalia (Chair)
Councillor Anita Schaper (Vice Chair)
Councillor Sushila Abraham
Councillor Kim Bailey
Councillor Mark Beynon
Councillor Olivia Boult
Councillor Kevin Davis
Councillor Lesley Heap
Councillor Maria Netley
Councillor Annette Wookey
Councillor Yogan Yoganathan
Advisory Members
*

Jane D'Souza, GP Advisory Member
Kate Dudley, CEO, Kingston Carers' Network
Dr Liz Meerabeau, Chair, Healthwatch Kingston
* Absent

The following officers attended:
RBK
Iona Lidington, Director of Public Health
Andrew Cross, Corporate Head of Healthy & Resilient Neighbourhoods / Consultant
in Public Health
Kingston CCG
Tonia Michaelides, Managing Director, Kingston and Richmond CCGs
Kingston Hospital
Sally Brittain, Director of Nursing and Quality
Dental Services item:
Jeremy Wallman - Acting Head of Primary Care Commissioning; Dentistry,
Optometry and Pharmacy, NHS England and NHS Improvement – London Region
Dr Huda Yusuf - Consultant in Dental Public Health, Public Health England (London)
John Sheldon – Chair, Local Dental Committee
Dr Minesh Patel – Vice Chair, Local Dental Committee
Emma Pacey – Oral Health Promotion Lead, King’s College Hospital Specialist Care
Dentistry
.
27

30 APRIL 2019
30.

ROYAL BOROUGH OF KINGSTON UPON THAMES
HEALTH OVERVIEW PANEL

Questions
Mr Alan Moss (Kingston Mental Health Carers Forum) asked questions about the
Thrive Kingston Mental Health Strategy - what has been achieved to date, what is
the work programme to achieve this and could updates on progress be published in
the public domain to enable people to be kept informed of their efforts?
Iona Lidington explained that there had been significant progress in mental health
promotion and the development of the Time to Change Hub to reduce stigma. The
strategy was developed using co-production with users and implementation is being
facilitated with assistance from Health Watch Kingston.
Mr Nigel Spalding (Health Watch Kingston member) asked which social care topics
had been considered by the Panel as its remit includes social care as well as health.
Iona Lidington responded that the Panel had looked at provision of care closer to
home and the co-ordinated care model.
Mr Spalding asked about social care provision and usage data on provision in
Kingston, including home care, home care providers and costs. Iona Lidington
confirmed that a range of data is collected. Dr Liz Meerabeau pointed out that
Wandsworth has a useful RAG rating for social care indicators which she had sent
to the Chair of the Panel with a request that Kingston could produce something
along these lines.
Mr Karl Kember asked a number of questions including why there seem to be
difficulties in patients being seen by a social worker and why the contact centre does
not give more detailed information about how to see a social worker. Iona Lidington
explained that there is no open door policy for seeing a social worker and a referral
is needed (GPs can refer) followed by a process of telephone assessments coordinated by Kingston Co-ordinated Care which are based on social and clinical
need. Referral and assessment are progressed with the permission of the individual
concerned. GPs can also provide social prescribing.
In response to a further question about Autism assessments, Iona Lidington
confirmed that the CCG had commissioned a new service but there is a waiting list
for this.
Mrs Mary Clark asked why the closure of Murray House and Children’s Centres
were not scrutinised by the Panel. The Chair referred to the answer given at the
meeting on 11 October when the question about Murray House was raised
previously. He added that the Strategic Committees include a scrutiny role within
their remits.
Mrs Clark put forward a number of topics which could be considered by the Panel
including Crisis cafes, the take up by SWL of the NHS 111 service and the
relationship between Local Pharmacists and GPs.

28

ROYAL BOROUGH OF KINGSTON UPON THAMES
Health Overview Panel
31.

30 APRIL 2019

Apologies for absence and attendance of substitute members
Apologies were received from Councillor Kim Bailey and Tonia Michaelides,
Managing Director, KCCG.

32.

Declarations of Interest
Councillor Munir Ravalia (Chair) declared an interest in the Dental Services item as
he is a dentist by profession.

33.

Minutes
RESOLVED that:
The Minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2018 are agreed as a correct
record and signed by the Chair.

34.

Dental Services and Oral Health in Kingston

Appendix A

Dr Andrew Cross gave a presentation on Dental Health Services and Oral Health in
Kingston. It aimed to cover the main points in the report and the Children’s Oral
Health Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA).
NHS England is responsible for commissioning NHS dental services including,
primary dental services, community, specialist and out of hours services to cover
both routine and urgent care but it does not include private dentists. There are 26
NHS dental practices distributed across the borough.
Any treatment that is clinically necessary to protect or maintain good oral health is
available on the NHS and whilst most people will pay a contribution, some groups
are entitled to free care.
Levels of access to NHS Dentists vary across Kingston. Tudor ward has the highest
access rate, with 72.6% of children accessing an NHS dentist in the two years up to
March 2017. However, St Mark’s ward has the lowest access rate, with 46.7% of
children accessing an NHS dentist in the same period. 63.4% children aged under
18 in Kingston have accessed an NHS dentist in the last 24 months, but only 37.7%
0-5 year olds.
Variation in uptake of services may be related to many different factors including:






Fear of the dentist
Cost (or perceived cost)
Socio-economic status
Ethnicity
Looked after children

Local Authorities are primarily responsible for oral health promotion although
dentists have an important role to play. Kingston, with a number of boroughs across
South London, have funded an oral health promotion service which is commissioned
by NHS England and is delivered by King’s College Hospital. This provides oral
29

30 APRIL 2019

ROYAL BOROUGH OF KINGSTON UPON THAMES
HEALTH OVERVIEW PANEL

health promotion interventions targeting those at greatest risk of poor health
outcomes.
In 2015-16, 1.1% of 5-9 year olds in Kingston had a tooth removed in hospital and
this was the 8th highest rate in London. In 2018 work took place looking specifically
at children’s oral health which identified a number of key issues:





Kingston has some scope to improve outcomes for children
Preventative advice could reach some families earlier and could be more
comprehensive
The local environment is not always helpful for oral health
Important to ensure systems are in place for oral health advice to reach all
Kingston’s communities

Steps have been taken to ensure Health Visitors (HVs) have an important role in
dental health promotion. HVs are registered nurses and midwives who have
additional training in community public health nursing to provide a proactive,
universal service for children aged 0-5 years. They distribute toothbrush packs at
the 1 year and 2½ year health checks and at other appropriate times, for example
during talks on weaning and introducing solids, during drop-in clinics where oral
health is discussed. A particular focus is given to families who are considered to be
more vulnerable to health inequalities and where more intensive work is being
undertaken.
Other recent actions include:
 Training for the health visiting teams.
 Ensure colleagues in school health are equipped with the skills to deliver
messages to schools regarding healthy food and drink policies and lesson
plans around this topic
 Ensure targets around the reduction of tooth decay are introduced into the
specifications for school health and health visiting.
The following points were made by officers attending for this item:
Jeremy Wallman commented that it is useful to see this detail at local borough
level. He pointed to the national programme - Start well - and which includes a
number of initiatives around getting children to see dentist early, even before the
teeth arrive. He added that regular publicity is needed about signposting and dental
care being free for children. In response to a question later in the meeting about
languages, he confirmed that some material is produced in different languages.
He explained that there is a single pathway across London for paediatric community
dental services (CDS). The CDS filter out what can be done locally and cases
where needs are more complex are forwarded onto hospital i.e. King’s College
Hospital. He reported that there has been a reduction in need for general
anaesthetic (GA).
It was confirmed that levels of access by vulnerable groups is good locally and the

30

ROYAL BOROUGH OF KINGSTON UPON THAMES
Health Overview Panel

30 APRIL 2019

CDS is accessible by homelessness population however, there is always more work
to do.
John Sheldon, Chair of the Local Dental Committee (LDC) added that the national
dental check for children is good. He added that strategies are being developed for
people in residential homes and those with impaired movement.
Dr Huda Yusuf, Consultant in Dental Public Health, PHE confirmed that the King’s
College CDS and some private providers do work in nursing and care homes. She
added that she has worked on the JSNA for 18 months and Kingston has been
exemplary in their approach compared with other areas of London.
Questions were then considered:
Mr Rob Robb (in the gallery) endorsed the change whereby primary care (GP
services) are now being commissioned by CCGs and suggested it would be useful
for dental care to follow this approach. Jeremy Wellman responded that currently
dental services in London are commissioned by a single team of 30 people and to
disaggregate this arrangement into CCGs would require significantly more
resources. However, the health care commissioning structure is ever changing and
with the progress of strategic transformation plans the five STP areas in London will
begin to have oversight of dentistry.
In response to a question about dental health promotion aimed at people
experiencing homelessness Iona Lidington stated that health awareness initiatives
are taken to places where homeless people congregate on a six monthly basis and
it is estimated that 68% of the borough’s homeless people were seen in past year.
Jeremy Wellman stated that the areas of need for homeless people change as that
population tends to move and commissioners work with providers to better
understand what is happening. Needs can be identified reasonably well by agencies
working with homeless people as these groups are quite tightly connected. The
overall level of provision for homeless is reasonable but there are still pockets where
more needs to be done. There are for example enhanced services in Lambeth.
Generally services for homeless people falls under local authority commissioning.
Concern was expressed at the high number of dental extractions in children
particularly in an affluent borough such as Kingston. It was stated that frequent
intake of sugary drinks and foods leads to acid attack and it is considered that the
best approach is to strengthen the education model. Dietary advice may not be
reaching children whereas brushing does and HVs are best placed to have explicit
discussions on intake rather than once children reach dentists.
Jeremy Wellman explained that London is unique in the provision of dental
services. There are 14 hospitals across London whereas other larger more rural
areas have just one. The population is transient in London and this will generate a
level of activity which no other part of the country will see. However the use of GAs
is reducing in London and it is important that referral patterns utilise all dental
professionals. One bad experience can deter future visits.

31

30 APRIL 2019

ROYAL BOROUGH OF KINGSTON UPON THAMES
HEALTH OVERVIEW PANEL

A question was asked about whether HV and school nursing capacity is monitored
to ensure dental health promotion can be delivered effectively. Iona Lidington
responded that the service is provided in conjunction with Your Healthcare and they
have been willing to take on dental health promotion and the JSNA has led to
greater partnership working.
Various questions were asked about the demographic detail and the JSNA survey
outcomes for children which were shown during the presentation. Dr Huda Yusuf
responded there had been considerable improvement since the time of the previous
survey in 2009. However, a suggestion was made that the demographics seemed
to be weighted to the slightly more well off families.
It was suggested that 9 year old children should be able to take on responsibility for
their own dental health and a question was asked about how many schools have
had specific training or talks by HVs on oral health. The questioner had discussed
with head teacher today it appeared that dental health is more of a science subject
rather than oral health and there is a need to scrutinise that appropriate work is
happening.
Emma Pacey confirmed that health promotion teams have undertaken training in
schools and there is partnership working on lesson plans. A co-ordinated approach
around healthy lifestyles is considered to be more effective than stand-alone oral
health sessions.
It was confirmed that Kingston has been active in the Healthy Early Years which
works across London and the Oral health promotion team was working in schools to
train staff. It was confirmed that this includes working with private nurseries. Iona
Lidington added that the model for school nursing has changed for 2019/20. Health
link workers are now in place in secondary schools 2 days per week and this
approach is beginning to happen in primary schools. Teaching staff are encouraged
to know their school health link workers.
In response to a question about access to dental services for looked after children,
Jeremy Wallman confirmed that this particular group is regarded as an eligible group
for accessing the CDS.
In response to a question about an adults’ survey it was confirmed that there is no
funding to conduct this and information is collected at practice level and results
would be available at end of this year.
In response to a question about universal screening for children who haven’t seen a
dentist Huda Yousef stated that this is not effective and there was a legal challenge
in Manchester around consent so the programme was halted.
In response to questions around ethnic and language diversity and disseminating
information about services and oral health it was confirmed that networks with faith
leaders, family support groups etc are constantly being forged. Iona Lidington
stated that the voluntary organisation Learning English at Home includes a health
component on access to services.

32

ROYAL BOROUGH OF KINGSTON UPON THAMES
Health Overview Panel

30 APRIL 2019

In response to a question about the JSNA and how it is tailored towards local needs
Dr Huda Yusuf stated that the JSNA is based on a document from Public Health
England and it identifies what will work in Kingston from an evidence-based
perspective. The approach is very much on healthy early years and healthy schools
- “no snack” policies, water fountains rather than vending machines.
A question was asked about the possible collection of decay rates by practice and
whether this would inform where dental health promotion could be targeted. It was
confirmed that epidemiology is done not by practice but in schools by taking a
random sample. Public Health is looking at five schools with the most deprived
children and this will inform where actions should be targeted.
A member requested that the Panel considers delivery against JSNA targets at a
future meeting and Iona Lidington suggested that the best approach would be to
consider data from a whole school year.
AGREED that:
1. The report and verbal information is noted; and
2. An update on the Kingston Children’s Oral Health JSNA once a full year’s
data is available is brought to a future meeting for noting.
Voting: unanimously in favour
35.

Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board

Appendix B

RESOLVED that: The minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 15
November 2018 are noted.
36.

Work Programme
RESOLVED that: the work programme for the next meeting was noted (Health
Screening and update on CAMHS).

37.

Urgent Items authorised by the Chair
There were no urgent items.

Signed…………………………………………………….Date…………………
Chair

33

